‘‘Summary of Significant Accounting Policies’’, of the Notes to the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements
of DPA as of and for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2006. The Company has adopted these
accounting policies from January 1, 2007.

You should read the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information in conjunction with the
information contained in ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of DPA’’,
‘‘Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of P&O’’, ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and the Audited DPA Consolidated Financial Statements and
the P&O Consolidated Financial Statements appearing in this Prospectus.

64

DP WORLD LIMITED

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006

Pro forma adjustments

Company
Results of Disposal of POPNA, pro forma
P&O from Shekou and Colombo before
January 1 and Transfer of P&O Impact of Separately separately

DPA to March 8, Estates and P&O Concession Company disclosable disclosable
historical 2006(1)(2) Ferries Business(3) Agreement(4) pro forma items(5) items

(US dollars in thousands)
Revenue from operations . . . . $3,486,778 $ 485,448 $(1,680,670) $ — $ 2,291,556 $ — $ 2,291,556
Cost of sales ..... (2,522,491) (423,178) 1,422,994 (60,000) (1,582,675) (29,631) (1,553,044)

Gross profit ..... 964,287 62,270 (257,676) (60,000) 708,881 (29,631) 738,512
General and administration

expenses ..... (524,808) (126,658) 180,792 — (470,674) (122,748) (347,926)

439,479 (64,388) (76,884) (60,000) 238,207 (152,379) 390,586
Other income ..... 42,933 2,800 (3,433) — 42,300 17,200 25,100
Interest income ..... 95,113 5,400 — — 100,513 — 100,513
Finance costs ..... (403,082) (14,200) 11,857 — (405,425) (61,146) (344,279)
Share of profit (loss) of joint

ventures and associates . . . . 35,514 9,477 (19,269) — 25,722 — 25,722

Profit before tax from
continuing operations . . . . 209,957 (60,911) (87,729) (60,000) 1,317 (196,325) 197,642

Income tax ..... (12,277) 104,100 1,309 — 93,132 8,300 84,832

Profit after tax from
continuing operations . . . . 197,680 43,189 (86,420) (60,000) 94,449 (188,025) 282,474

Profit after tax from
discontinued operations . . . . 19,233 27,137 (46,370) — — — —

Profit for the year ..... $ 216,913 $ 70,326 $ (132,790) $ (60,000) $ 94,449 $ (188,025) $ 282,474

Attributable to:
Equity holder of the parent . . . $ 191,780 $ 66,826 $ (132,790) $ (60,000) $ 65,816 $ (188,025) $ 253,841
Minority interests ..... 25,133 3,500 — — 28,633 — 28,633

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

65

DP WORLD LIMITED

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006

(1) Results of P&O from January 1, 2006 to March 8, 2006: P&O was acquired by DP World effective
March 9, 2006. Therefore, the audited financial statements of DPA as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2006 include the results of P&O from March 9, 2006. This adjustment adds the results
of P&O from January 1, 2006 to March 8, 2006.

(2) Tax Credits: Income tax includes tax credits of $118.3 million, which represent the release of deferred

[…]

$47.0 million per annum. The total impact of these adjustments is $60.0 million per annum.

(5) Seperately disclosable items: A reconciliation of historical separately disclosable items as per the
audited financial statements of DPA for the year ended December 31, 2006 and pro forma separately
disclosable items is provided below. DPA presents, as separately disclosable items on the face of the
income statement, those material items of income and expense which, because of the nature and
expected infrequency of the events giving rise to them, merit separate presentation to allow users to
better understand the elements of our financial performance in the period, so as to facilitate a
comparison with prior periods and a better assessment of trends in our financial performance.

66

DP WORLD LIMITED

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

(5) Separately disclosable items (Continued)
Separately disclosable items

Results of
P&O for the Transfer of

period P&O
DPA January 1 to Ferries Company

historical(a) March 8, 2006 Business(b) pro forma

(US dollars in thousands)

Revenue from operations ..... $ — $ — $ — $ —
Cost of sales ..... (32,400) — 2,769 (29,631)

Gross profit ..... (32,400) — 2,769 (29,631)
General and administration expenses ..... (51,338) (67,800) (3,610) (122,748)

(83,738) (67,800) (841) (152,379)
Other income ..... 17,000 200 — 17,200
Interest income ..... — — — —
Finance costs ..... (61,146) — — (61,146)
Share of profit (loss) of joint ventures and

associates ..... — — — —

Profit before tax from continuing operations . (127,884) (67,600) (841) (196,325)
Income tax ..... 8,300 — — 8,300

Profit after tax from continuing operations . . (119,584) (67,600) (841) (188,025)
Profit after tax from discontinued operations . . . — — — —

Profit for the year ..... $(119,584) $(67,600) $ (841) $(188,025)

Attributable to:
Equity holder of the parent ..... $(119,584) $(67,600) $ (841) $(188,025)
Minority interests ..... — — — —

(a) See Note 7, ‘‘Separately Disclosable Items’’, of the Notes to the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements of DPA as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2006 for further information.

(b) Represents the elimination of separately disclosable items relating to the P&O Ferries Business included as part of continuing
operations in the audited financial statements of DPA as of and for the year ended December 31, 2006.

67

DP WORLD LIMITED

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2006